



## State Water Resources Control Board

### NOTICE OF TRANSMITTAL OF PROPOSED ORDER

The State Water Resources Control Board Administrative Hearings Office held a Public Hearing on August 13, 2020 on the draft cease-and-desist order and administrative civil liability complaint to

#### **Kevin Gonzalves**

On March 12, 2020, the Administrative Hearings Office ("AHO") of the State Water Resources Control Board ("State Water Board" or "Board") issued a Notice of Public Hearing and Pre-Hearing Conference regarding the draft cease-and-desist order and administrative civil liability complaint issued by the Division of Water Rights Enforcement Section against Kevin Gonzalves.

On July 17, 30 and 31, and September 9 and 16, the AHO held its public hearing in this matter by Zoom teleconference. On August 7, 2020, the AHO held a site visit.

The AHO released a draft proposed order for review and comments by the parties to this proceeding on March 8, 2021. The parties submitted their comments on the draft proposed order on April 14 and 15, 2021.

The AHO has prepared its final proposed order and transmitted it to the Clerk of the Board. Copies of this proposed order and the AHO's transmittal memorandum are enclosed. Also enclosed is a file that shows the changes from the March 8, 2021 draft to the enclosed proposed order.

<u>Date: July 14, 2021</u> <u>SIGNATURE ON FILE</u> Alan B. Lilly, Presiding Hearing Officer

#### **Enclosures:**

-July 14, 2021 memorandum from Alan Lilly to Jeanine Townsend

-July 14, 2021 proposed order

-changes from March 8, 2021 draft to July 14, 2021 proposed order

# **SERVICE LIST**

Kevin Gonzalves and Jennifer Gonzalves 9888 N. Buhach Rd Winton, CA 95388 kgonzalves@live.com

Kenneth Petruzzelli, John Prager Division of Water Rights, Prosecution Team 801 K St., 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Sacramento, CA 95814 Kenneth.petruzzelli@waterboards.ca.gov John.Prager@Waterboards.ca.gov Attorneys for Division of Water Rights, Prosecution Team

(all transmittals by e-mail only)